



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9643/2026

Between:

Chittem Kanchi Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.VUTUPALLI RAJANNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following order:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondents 2 & 3 and seeks time to get instructions.

Sri M. Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.4, offers to file Vakalat and seeks time to file counter-affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 by speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner is in possession and enjoyment of plot No.142 in an extent of Ac.0.08 cents in Sy.No.952 of NGO Colony, Madakalavaripalli Village, Gapavaram Mandal, YSR Kadapa District. The Tahsildar, Gopavaram Mandal, by proceedings *vide* Ref.No.B/220/2025, dated 20.08.2025 found that the petitioner is in possession of the aforementioned property. While the matter stood thus, the Panchayat Secretary of respondent No.4 is attempted to dispossess the petitioner, without following the procedure.

Sri M. Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel seeks time to get instructions.

List the matter on 20.04.2026 in the Adjourned Motion List.

Till such time, the Panchayat Secretary of respondent No.4 shall not interfere with the plot No.142 in an extent of Ac.0.08 cents in Sy.No.952 of NGO Colony, Madakalavaripalli Village, Gapavaram Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, without following due procedure of law.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J

Dated: 09.04.2026
TVN