



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9643/2026

Between:

1. CHITTEM KANCHI REDDY, S/O NAGI REDDY, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC. AGRICULTURE, RESIDENT OF PLOT NO. 142, SY.NO.952, MADAKALAVARIPALLI VILLAGE, GOPAVARAM MANDAL, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, . REP. BY ITS PRINCIPLE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.-522238

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT. AP-516001

3. THE TAHSILDAR, GOPAVARAM MANDAL, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, AP -516233

4. THE GOPAVARAM GRAMPANCHAYAT, REP. BY ITS PANCHAYAT SECRETARY, . GOPAVARAM MANDAL, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT. AP -516233

5. SRI NAGIREDDY SUDHAKAR REDDY, S/O NAGI REDDY, AGED ABOUT NOT KNOWN, OCC. BUSINESS, RESIDENT OF BAYANAPALLI VILLAGE, BADVEL MANDAL, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT. AP -516175

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th respondent in hying to demolish the residential house situated in Plot No. 142, covered with the property admeasuring an extent of Ac.0.08 cents in Sy.No.952, situated in NGO Colony, Madakalavaripalli village, Gopavaram Mandal, YSR Kadapa District without following due process of law and without jurisdiction is illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violation of principles of natural justice and also contrary to the proceedings Ref.No.B/220/2025, dated 20-08-2025 of the 3rd respondent and consequently direct the respondents not to demolish the residential house of the petitioner and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to demolish the residential house of the petitioner situated in Plot No. 142, covered with the property admeasuring an extent of Ac.0.08 cents in Sy.No.952, situated in NGO Colony^ Madakalavaripalli village, Gopavaram Mandal, YSR Kadapa District without following due process of law, pending disposal of the writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.VUTUPALLI RAJANNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.K N VIJAYA LAXMI

3.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following order:

Sri Vutupalli Rajanna, learned counsel for the petitioners, seeks permission to withdraw the present writ petition with liberty to file a fresh petition, in view of the fact that Plot No. 142, admeasuring Ac. 0.08 cents in Sy. No. 952, situated at NGO Colony, Madakalavaripalli Village, Gopavaram

Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, falls within the jurisdiction of Badvel Municipality.

2. Permission is accorded.
3. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with a liberty to file a fresh petition. No order as to costs.

Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, in this case, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

Dated: 24.04.2026
SNI

38

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION No.9643 OF 2026

Dated: 24.04.2026
SNI